as per Fertilizers Control Order, 1985, therefore, it appears that the importer 

has wrongly availed the benefit of Sr. No. 225 (1) (b) of Notification No.50/2017-

Customs. Accordingly, the importer is liable to pay differential Customs duty of 

Rs. 2, 17, 70,321 /- (Rupees Two Crores Seventeen Lakhs Seventy Thousand 

Three Hundred Twenty One Only) as per calculation indicated in Annexure­

A attached with this notice. 

5. Relevant Legal provisions, in so far as they relate to the facts of the case:-

A. Customs Notification No. 50/2017-Cus dated- 30.06.2017; 

B. The Customs Tariff. 

C.

[...]

35,29,03,216/- covered 
under Bills of Entry as detailed in Annexure-A to this show cause 
notice, should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 
11 l(m) and 11 l(d) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(iii) The differential duty worked out as Rs. 2,17,70,321/-/- (Rupees 
Two Crores Seventeen Lakhs Seventy Thousand Three 
Hundred Twenty One Only) for 45 Bills of Entry as detailed in 
Annexure-A should not be recovered from importer under Section 
28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with the interest thereon as 
per Section 28AA of the Customs ·Act, 1962, as applicable; 

(iv) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Section 112(a)